

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LYNCH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HILARY POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
ALEXANDRA W. YATES
Deputy Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
E-mail: Alexandra_Yates@fd.org
Telephone: 213-894-5059

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
I. Whether and How a Trial Court May Dissuade Jurors from Nullifying Is a Recurring Issue of Exceptional Importance That Has Divided the Lower Courts ...	13
A. Lower courts are divided on whether and how a trial court may dissuade jurors from nullifying.....	15
1. The Sixth and Ninth Circuits condone coercive anti-nullification instructions, in conflict with the First and D.C. Circuits, which prohibit judges from instructing on nullification at all	15
2. State courts of last resort also are divided on the propriety of anti-nullification instructions	19
B. The question presented is recurring and exceptionally important	23
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is wrong and, if allowed to stand, effectively would reverse one of the most hallowed principles of Anglo-American jurisprudence—jury independence.....	26

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Entrapment-by-Estoppel Ruling Conflicts with Prior Holdings of This Court and Creates a Circuit Split 29

A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s repeated holdings that a defendant may rely on implicit government assurances to support an entrapment-by-estoppel defense..... 30

B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of the Second, Third, and Fourth Circuits, which hold that implicit government assurances can support an entrapment-by-estoppel defense..... 35

C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is wrong and unjust..... 38

Conclusion 40

Appendix

Ninth Circuit’s Order Denying Rehearing (Dec. 11, 2018)A1

Ninth Circuit’s Opinion (Sept. 13, 2018)A3

District Court’s Anti-Nullification Instruction (July 24, 2008)A33

District Court’s Ruling on Entrapment-by-Estoppel Defense (July 31, 2018)A60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	14
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (1670)	14
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 520 So. 2d 493 (Miss. 1988).....	25
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	25, 27
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	39
<i>Hansen v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 114 (Miss. 1991).....	21
<i>Horning v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. 135 (1920)	4
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	25
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	25
<i>People v. Engelman</i> , 49 P.3d 209 (Cal. 2002)	22
<i>People v. Hochanadel</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2009).....	4
<i>Powell v. Comm.</i> , 2017 WL 1536249 (Ky. Apr. 27, 2017).....	22

<i>R.R. Co. v. Stout</i> , 84 U.S. 657 (1873)	13
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Bonacorsi</i> , 648 A.2d 469 (1994)	20, 21
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 380 P.3d 189 (Kan. 2016)	22
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 123 P.3d 72 (Wash. 2005)	24
<i>State v. Findlay</i> , 765 A.2d 483 (Vt. 2000)	25
<i>State v. Hatori</i> , 990 P.2d 115 (Haw. 1999)	25
<i>State v. Kebbie</i> , 2018 WL 6173595 (Vt. Nov. 21, 2018)	22
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 309 P.3d 482 (Wash. 2013)	28
<i>State v. Parsons</i> , 589 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2003)	26
<i>State v. Prudent</i> , 13 A.3d 181 (N.H. 2010)	22, 25
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 519 A.2d 1361 (N.J. 1986)	22, 23
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 531 A.2d 338 (N.H. 1987)	19, 20
<i>State v. Smith-Parker</i> , 340 P.3d 485 (Kan. 2014)	19
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	27

<i>United States v. Abcasis</i> , 45 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Alba</i> , 38 F. App'x 707 (3d Cir. Apr. 8, 2002)	3, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 716 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>United States v. Aquino-Chacon</i> , 109 F.3d 936 (4th Cir. 1997)	3, 36, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 424 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 101 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hsieh Hui Mei Chen</i> , 754 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 462 F.2d 423 (3d Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>United States v. Kleinman</i> , 880 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Krzyske</i> , 836 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1988)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Krzyske</i> , 857 F.2d 1089 (6th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 903 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Moylan</i> , 417 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1969)	25

<i>United States v. Pa. Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 974 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Polizzi</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 460 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1972)	25, 28
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969)	28
<i>United States v. Tallmadge</i> , 829 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 362 A.2d 706 (D.C. 1976)	22, 23
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 3	1, 23
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5	4

Other Authorities

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, *A Brief History of Criminal Jury in the United States*, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994) 14

Jenny E. Carroll, *The Jury’s Second Coming*, 100 Geo. L.J. 657 (2012) 14

James Joseph Duane, *Jury Nullification: The Top Secret Constitutional Right*, 22 Litigation 6 (Summer 1996)..... 24

Arie M. Rubenstein, *Verdicts of Conscience: Nullification and the Modern Jury Trial*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 959 (2006) 23

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) 13
